

HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED

Procurement Cell

(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Regd. Office: Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23

Managing Director: 022-24150628

General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022-24100478

Website: http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com

प्रशासकीय मंजूर निधी १७,३८,०६९/-(सन २०१९-२०) No. 597 / Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-2355/ Wheel Chair/2021-22.

Date: 23 - 12 - 21

पंचवार्षिक योजना व राज्य योजना

To,

M/s. NAWAB TRADING COMPANY

Shop No. 1-4, Nawab Complex, Bhadkal Gate, Aurangabad

(MS) - 431001

E-Mail: tradingnawab@gmail.com

Subject: Supply Order for Tender No. E-2355/Wheel Chair.

Reference: 1. Tender No. E-2355/HBPCL/PC/Wheel Chair/2019-20.

2. शा. नि. क्. : खरेदी-२०१९/प्र.क्र.१०८/आरोग्य-८ दि. १८ सप्टेंबर, २०१९.

3. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting Dated 15.06.2021.

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity/ Unit (DHS)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1.	Wheel Chair. Model: NTC-300	As per Annexure X	163	7,329/-	11,94,627/-

Total amount in words: Rupees Eleven Lakhs Ninety Four Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Seven Only.

Factory Location: W-239, Rabale MIDC, TTC Industrial Area, Rabale, Navi Mumbai - 400701, INDIA

- 1 Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.
- 2 Delivery Period: 06 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

- 4 Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- Payment Terms: Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 7 Delivery Challan Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 8 Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

9 Other Terms :

- 1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.
- 2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.
- 10 Contract Agreement: Bidder should submit Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

E-2355/ Wheel Chair. Page 2 of 6

The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i-e. **Rs. 17,919.40/-** of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e. **Rs. 35,839/-** as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine Bio-Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), CESS Account Mumbai.
Name of the Bank & Branch	Bank of Maharashtra, Branch- Mumbai Parel
Account No.	60381379835
IFSC Code	MAHB0000079

Consignee: As per list enclosed

या. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता

Dr. Vijay P. Bawiskar General Manager - 1

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.
(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

<u>Copy to Consignee:</u> As per Consignee List.: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

Annexure-X

Sr. No.		Specification of Specification	
1	Overall Length	1050 mm Width:680mm, Height:910mm	
2	Seat Height from floor at the front	500mm	
3	Seat Height From floor at the back	450mm	
4	Arm Height from seat	225mm.	
5	Seat	Length:430mm Width between armrest pipes:430mm	
6	Back - Height	380mm, Width at seat level: 430mm, Width at the Top: 430mm	
7	Clearance of footrest to floor	90 to 200mm	
8	Back Clearance of frame to floor	100mm	
9	Mean Rim Diameter	500mm	
10	Front Ringing	Foldable cast aluminum foot res & 200mm OD Strong swiveling PU wheels, double bearing, provided in front	
11	Rare Axel	Single position 12mm	
12	Rare Wheel	Solid rubber tire wheels-02 Nos, for self propulsion to hoops of 15.8mm OD, 18SWG tube, mounted on rims. With brake facility.	
13	Material of Frame	25.4mm OD, 18SWG round tube, S.S	
14	Seat & Back	18SWG, S.S	
15	Finish	All section tops should be smooth edges and burr free and corners should be round off so that there should be no sharp corners	
16	Requirements	in manufacturing shall be of 304 S2 grade confirming to IS 6911 of 1992 or latest b) All dimensions will be considered – Depth, Width, Height in millimetre(mm), thickness in gauge (SWG-Standard Wide Gauge), Diameter should consider as Outer Diameter (OD), c) The wheel chair must be sturdy, vibration free and self balance. d) The wheel chair shall be properly constructed with all welded joints grounded, cleaned and well-formed. Unless otherwise specified, the vertical members shall be perpendiculars to the wheel base & parallel to each other and the horizontal members shall be at right angles to the vertical members. e) The wheel chair shall stand on all the wheels at the same time on a level surface. Welding shall fully penetrate and shall be sound in every detail and it shall be finished flush. In the finished stage, there shall be no exposed sharp edges in the frame-work or other unsealed formations which may harbour dirt or foreign matter. f) The sketch shown in the specification is only indicative for bidder. g) Tender committee has reserved rights to change dimensions & sketch at any stage of tender. h) "Govt. of Maharashtra Public Health Dept. & Mfg. Date" embossed plate must be riveted at visible sight, Embossed font can easily readable.	

Consignee Details

M/s. NAWAB TRADING COMPANY

Wheel Chair. Model: NTC-300

Delivery Period 06 weeks

PO Ref. No.

No.: 59 +3 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-2355/Wheel Chair/2021-22.

Date: 23-12-2

प्रशासकीय मंजूर निधी १७,३८,०६९/-(सन २०१९-२०) पंचवार्षिक योजना व राज्य योजना

Sr. No.	r. No. Name & Address of the Consignee	
1	Rural Hospital, Alandi, Pune	2
2	Rural Hospital, Audh, Satara	2
3	Rural Hospital, Shetphal, Solapur	2
4	Rural Hospital, Kokrud, Sangli	2
5	Rural Hospital, Palandur, Bhandara	2
6	Rural Hospital, Lohara, Osmanabad	2
7	Rural Hospital, Taleghar, Pune	2
8	Rural Hospital, Pombhurna, Chandrapur	2
9	Rural Hospital, Hivra Ashram, Buldhana	2
10	Sub District Hospital, Shirala, Sangli	3
11	Sub District Hospital, Georai, Beed	3
12	Sub District Hospital, Arvi, Wardha	3
13	General Hospital, Udgir, Latur	4
14	District Hospital, Nanded	6
15	District Hospital, Buldhana	7
16	District Hospital, Bhandara	8
17	Women Hospital, Ahamednagar	8
18	Women Hospital, Sindhudurgh	8
19	Women Hospital, Achalpur, Amarawati	8
20	Trauma Care Unit, District Hospital, Aundh, Pune	4
21	Trauma Care Unit, Sub District Hospital, Manchar, Pune	4
22	Trauma Care Unit, Rural Hospital, Mahad, Raigad-Alibag	3
23	Trauma Care Unit, Sub District Hospital, Kamthe (Chiplun), Ratnagiri	4
24	Trauma Care Unit, Sub District Hospital, Chandwad, Nashik	4
25	Trauma Care Unit, Rural Hospital, Igatpuri, Nashik	3
26	Trauma Care Unit, Rural Hospital, Sangamner, Ahamednagar	3
27	Trauma Care Unit, Sub District Hospital, Vaijapur, Aurangabad	4
28	Trauma Care Unit, Rural Hospital, Pachod, Aurangabad	3
29	Trauma Care Unit, Rural Hospital, Ajintha, Aurangabad	3
30	Trauma Care Unit, Rural Hospital, Kannad, Aurangabad	3
31	Trauma Care Unit, Rural Hospital, Mantha, Jalna	3
32	Trauma Care Unit, Rural Hospital, Ghanasawangi, Jalna	3
33	Trauma Care Unit, General Hospital, Udgir, Latur	4
34	Trauma Care Unit, Sub District Hospital, Georai, Beed	4

Sr. No.	Name & Address of the Consignee	Qty. (DHS)
35	Trauma Care Unit, Sub District Hospital, Kaij, Beed	4
36	Trauma Care Unit, Rural Hospital, Naigaon, Nanded	3
37	Trauma Care Unit, Rural Hospital, Bhokar, Nanded	3
38	Trauma Care Unit, Sub District Hospital, Gokunda, Nanded	4
39	Trauma Care Unit, Sub District Hospital, Omerga, Osmanabad	4
40	Trauma Care Unit, General Hospital, Khamgaon, Buldhana	4
41	Trauma Care Unit, Rural Hospital, Deulgaonraja, Buldhana	3
42	Trauma Care Unit, Rural Hospital, Katol, Nagpur	3
43	Trauma Care Unit, Sub District Hospital, Hinganghat, Wardha	4
44	Trauma Care Unit, Rural Hospital, Karanja, Wardha	. 3
	Total	163

या. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता

Dr. Vijay P. Bawiskar General Manager - 1

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.